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April Recent Acquisitions No. 3
A Key Figure in the Emancipation of the French Jews
1.
(AUCTION CATALOGUE: [CERF-BERR or CERFBERR, Herz]). Notice de Tableaux
par Dietricy, Roos, de Roy, Schuz, le Bourdon, Francisque, Coypel, Swebach, Schmid et autres;
Estampes de Volpato, Morghen, Lempereur, Avril, etc. Riches Vases, Pendule à figures, très-forts
Candelabres, Girandoles et Feux en bronze doré, Lustre et Lanterne en cristal, beaux Meubles en bois
de citron et d’acajou, et autres objets de curiosité: du Cabinet de M. *** [written in cont.
manuscript]: “Cerf-Berr.” Par Franç. Léand. Regnault. Cette Vente se fera le Mercredi 10 et
le Jeudi 11 Brumaire an XII [2 & 3 November 1803]. 8 pp. 8vo (195 x 125 mm.), modern
aubergine cloth (head of spine a little chipped). Paris: Regnault & Dufossé, 1803.
$1750.00
A very rare sale catalogue offering a choice collection; no copy in North America. On the
title-page, a contemporary annotator has added “Cerf-Berr.” Cerf-Berr (1726-93), was an
important figure in the emancipation of the Jews in France. He was born “Hirtz de
Medelsheim” and had a lucrative trade selling horses to the French military during the Seven
Years’ War. As an important supplier, he met the duc de Choiseul, the secrétaire d’Etat aux
Affaires étrangères. Choiseul helped him move to Strasbourg and then facilitated his
naturalization as a French citizen in thanks for his services to the nation. Cerf-Berr became
the syndic général of Alsatian Jews in 1765 and was instrumental in the eventual acceptance
of Jews as French citizens. Cerf-Berr inspired Balzac’s character baron Jean Baptiste
d’Aldrigger, a financier in La Comédie humaine.
A total of 47 lots are detailed, including prints by G. Volpato, R. Morghen, Lempereur,
Boilly; vases; highly ornate clocks; chandeliers; and many other decorative pieces. The
paintings are listed with dimensions. Many of the artworks described in this catalogue are
by Alsatian and German artists — e.g., J. J. Schmid, Franz Schüz (or Schütz), J. Roos, and
Charles Wilhelm Ernst Dietrich.
Nice copy. In the characteristic aubergine cloth binding of the Bibliothèque Heim, with

stamp of same on verso of title. The Getty has only a photocopy.
É Lugt 6704. Biographie alsacienne-lorraine (1879), p. 58.

Gesner’s First Book
2.
GESNER, Conrad. Historia Plantarum et Vires, ex Dioscoride, Paulo Aegineta,
Theophrasto, Plinio et recentioribus Graecis, juxta elementorum ordinem… 4 p.l., 281, [15] pp. 8vo,
cont. vellum over boards (spine attractively rebacked with leather), trace of ties, spine gilt.
Basel: R. Wynter, 1541.
$25,000.00
First edition of Gesner’s very rare first book (he had two earlier appearances in books, one
as editor and the other as contributor). Gesner published this work at the age of 25, and it
reflects his lifelong interest in botany and classification.
This is an alphabetical list of plants’ names compiled from the works of authors on
medical topics in antiquity and in the early Middle Ages. The alphabetical arrangement of
plants both by their tradition Latin names and the trade names used by pharmacists, as well
as the handy format of the book, made it popular amongst physicians and apothecaries.
Before this book was published, there was often no apparent connection between the names
of plants from Greece and southern Italy, described by the ancient writers on botany, and the
trees, shrubs, and herbs that Gesner and his friends could find in Switzerland, Germany, or
France, and which were known by various vernacular names. To make matters worse, the
apothecaries had their own fancy Latin names for the herbs and minerals from which they
prepared drugs. It was Gesner’s avowed intention in the present work to bring order into
this taxonomic chaos and to provide multilingual indexes to plant names.
“Fascinated by botany as a youth, Gesner continued his studies in that field at Lausanne
and Montpellier…Gesner was virtually the only botanist of his time to grasp the importance
of floral structures as a means of establishing a systematic key to the classification of vegetable
life. He was also the first to stress the nature of seeds, which enabled him to establish the
kinship of plants that seemed extremely dissimilar. Later, Linnaeus would frequently
acknowledge his own debt to Gesner.”–D.S.B., V, p. 379.
A very good copy of a rare and important book. There were several immediate reprints
in the same year in Venice and Paris. Signature of “Hyeronimi Bethuni” dated 1595 on title.
Old private library stamp on title.
É Garrison-Morton 1807–(listing a reprint of the same year only). Pritzel 3297. Wellisch
A 3.1.

One of the First Chinese Books Printed in Singapore
3.
GÜTZLAFF, Karl Friedrich August. Quan ren ju yue [The Model for the Perfect Man].
1 p.l., 30 folding leaves. Title printed on yellow paper. 8vo, orig. wrappers, new stitching.
Singapore: Jian xia shu yuan [American Board Mission Press], 1836.
$3250.00
First edition of this early book printed in Singapore (it is the earliest Chinese book printed
in Singapore in the National Library of Singapore’s collections). The Mission Press was
established in that city in 1823 and, in its early years published mainly works in English.
The author of this work, Gützlaff (1803-51), was a German Lutheran missionary to
Batavia, Thailand, Hong Kong, and China. A controversial figure, he made trips along the
Chinese coast and nearby areas to preach and distribute tracts, even though this was against
Chinese law at the time. Gützlaff had a natural facility to learn languages, including Chinese,
Hakka, and Malay, and had some knowledge of Thai, Japanese, and the language of the
Cambodians. His skill at languages enabled him to serve the British government on several
diplomatic missions. In order to raise funds for his missionary work, Gützlaff also worked

as a translator for a British company selling opium to the Chinese. This attracted much
criticism from other missionaries.
Gützlaff wrote this religious work under his pen name, “Aihanze.” It was published by
the American Board of Commissioners for Foreign Missions in Singapore, for distribution
throughout Chinese-speaking Asia. The publication focuses on the Sermon on the Mount,
a collection of Jesus’s teachings from the Gospel of Matthew, followed by an exposition of the
passages. It was an attempt to integrate Jesus within the concept of the Confucian ideal.
Fine copy.

The Value of Provenance
4.
JOULLAIN, François Charles. Réflexions sur la Peinture et la Gravure, accompagnées
d’une courte Dissertation sur le Commerce de la Curiosité, et les Ventes en général; Ouvrage utile aux
Amateurs, aux Artistes et aux Marchands… 4 p.l., 228, [4] pp. Small 8vo (160 x 95 mm.), cont.
calf-backed marbled boards (head of spine a little cracked & vellum lettering piece a little
chipped). Metz: Claude Lamort, 1786.
$2500.00
First edition of an important guide to the Parisian art market, written by one of the
leading dealers of the latter half of the 18th century. Joullain (ca. 1734-90), the son of a
successful engraver and art dealer, organized a number of famous art sales such as those of
the Marquis de Marigny, the Marquis de Lassay, Gabriel Huquier, and Philippe Coypel. This
work is a comprehensive update to his Répertoire of 1783, which functioned as an index of
illustrious provenances. The present work also includes a general introduction to painting,
engraving, and art auctions. Both books were groundbreaking and validating the research
of provenance and its influence on prices. Joullain was one of the few 18th-century dealers
to publish introspective analyses of their field and the art world.
The first 96 pages consist of a history of painting and engraving, in which Joullain
discusses various methods and techniques, followed by concise biographies of celebrated
engravers, highlighting their specialities and the value of their work. The rest of this book
describes the workings of the art market from the perspective of a dealer, with observations
on auctions, the sale of curiosities, and collecting as a passion. Some comments are quite
bitter: “The inconsistency of amateurs, wealth incompatible with ideas of expenditure relative
to luxury, plans of speculation, blind and betrayed trust, tastes replaced by others, such are
the causes of which have multiplied sales and enslaved curiosité to whims…”
Joullain frequently mentions the great collectors of the time, many of whom were his
clients, and describes their cabinets of art and natural history. Recent auction prices for
paintings and engravings are cited to demonstrate the growing significance of provenance.
Finally, there is a list of the auction catalogues Joullain deems the most important in their
respective specialties.
A nice copy of a pioneering work in the history of art and provenance research.
É Provenance: An Alternate History of Art (2012), eds. Gail Feigenbaum & Inge Reist, pp. 9498.

Six to Thirty Drops a Day
5.
“LES GOUTTES DU GENERAL LA MOTTE.” Two manuscripts on paper, both
written in several legible hands, containing recipes for the manufacture of the famous elixir
“les Gouttes du Général Lamotte” in the laboratoire du Roi. Two vols., one with manuscript
title on upper cover: “Operations et Distribution des Operations 1730,” the other: “Memoires
des Marchands, 1730.” 19; 34 leaves (with many additional blanks). Large 8vo & 4to (310 x
165 mm. & 275 x 200 mm.), cont. vellum wallet bindings with later deerskin ties. Paris: ca.

1730-33.

$12,500.00

Two unpublished manuscript laboratory record books detailing one of the great hoaxes
in the history of medicine. These handsome manuscripts list the secret ingredients and each
step in the fabrication of the “Gouttes du Général La Motte,” which took place in the chemical
laboratory of Louis XV, as well as notes on deliveries to those who trusted in its restorative
powers.
The original creator of this elixir was Alexis Bestoujev-Rioumine, imperial chancellor to
Elizabeth I of Russia, who first formulated it in 1728. This tincture was sold at exorbitant
prices in Russia and neighboring countries. Known as the “teinture toniconervina
Bestuscheffi” and appearing in two forms, either gold or white, the tincture (or teinture) was
a tightly guarded secret, thereby generating even greater demand and prices. The elixir was
very much a cure-all, and in 1750, the Mercure de France, reported that it could be used to cure
apoplexy, paralysis, gout, pleurisy, smallpox, measles, fevers, dysentery, indigestion,
jaundice, and asthma. The recommended dosage was between six and thirty drops a day.
Bestoujev-Rioumine was betrayed by one of his collaborators and the secret formula was
sold to a “General La Motte” (possibly Antoine Duru), who marketed it at very high prices in
France, where he found the ideal clients at the royal court in Versailles. La Motte slightly
modified the original recipe to reduce its cost, replacing gold with iron chloride, in order to
satisfy the ever-growing demand for the cure-all, which was prescribed in large doses.
Confected in either yellow or white gouttes (drops), it became known as “les gouttes du
Général La Motte,” and fooled doctors and patients alike well into the late 19th century.
Eighteenth-century newspapers repeatedly told of its miraculous effects and Victor Hugo
refers to it in Les Misérables. In the 19th century it was best known as “Klaproth’s tincture.”
François Gigot de Lapeyronie (1678-1747), the great surgeon and premier chirurgien to
Louis XV, is frequently mentioned in the present manuscripts. He was charged by the king
with the production and distribution of the tincture to the aristocracy and members of the
French court, including the queen, the duke and duchess de Noailles, and the minister of war,
Angervilliers. He also provided consultations to the aristocracy throughout France as well
as to many of the rulers of Europe. Louis XV was so convinced of the efficacy of the “gouttes
du Général La Motte” that he purchased the rights to the recipe from La Motte himself, giving
the general a life-time pension.
The manuscript volume entitled “Operations” details the manufacture of “les gouttes”
under the supervision of La Motte from 1730 to 1733, with specific notes on the dates of
manufacture and delivery and, in most cases, to whom. In one instance, it reads, “the Queen
herself came to take a bottle of gouttes blanches.” Frequently, Lapeyronie is recorded as taking
the medicine directly to clients, including Angervilliers and the duke and duchess de
Noailles.
The volume with the title “Memoires” has two parts. The first enumerates the materials
ordered by the royal laboratory to fabricate the “gouttes du Général La Motte.” The second
records the cost for each ingredient, e.g., coal, “cork from Liege,” wine, ochre, chamois,
vinegar, saltpeter, lead, salt, pork bladders, etc., etc.; the chemical apparatus used; and related
expenses like travel. Also assiduously noted are explanations of the processes to create the
elixir and the necessary equipment, such as mortars, knives, spatulas, feather brushes,
baskets, iron, lead, etc., etc. There is also a mention of the first attempt to produce this elixir
at the king’s laboratory in 1731, likely soon after the formulation was purchased from La
Motte.
These fascinating manuscripts reveal the internal operations of an infamous medical
scam. The wallet bindings are most attractive and in excellent condition. On both covers, a
contemporary hand has written: “Ce registre vient des papiers de St. Cyr dont nous avons
herité de Mme de Moustier notre tante.”
É Bayle & Thillaye, Biographie médicale, Vol. II, 194-95 (Lapeyronie).

6.
MARÍN CUBILLOS, Lucas. Representación dirigida al Rey…en defensa de las Pesquerias
de Barcas y parejas, con Artes al Bou… 282 pp., 1 leaf of errata. 8vo, cont. red morocco
(lettering-piece on spine largely flaked away), gilt border round sides, flat spine gilt, a.e.g.
Madrid: T. Alban, 1806.
$850.00
First edition of a rare work that proposes improvements to the fishing practices of
Andalucia. Marín Cubillos, director of a school for orphans and a censor, compares fishing
practices in this region with the systems of other areas in Spain, England, and Africa. He also
discusses the legal questions of fishing outside of local waters. There are notes on catching
many types of seafood, including oysters, porgy, snapper, corvina, anchovies, salmon, etc.
The author concludes with his opinions on the importance of the fishing industry to Spain’s
economy.
A fine and fresh copy. Old Spanish Jesuit stamp on title.
É Palau 152014.

A Most Varied Sammelband
7.
MENZ, Balthasar, the younger (not the elder). Itinera Sex a diversis Saxoniæ Ducibus
et Electoribus, diversis temporibus in Italiam omnia, tria etiam in Palaestinam…facta, vna cum brevi
Narratione, quæ ibi relatu digna viderint, & quæ inde domum secum reportarint. Additis iis, quæ
etiamnum Hierosolymis præsertim, Romæ & Wittenbergæ ab advenis observari maxime merentur.
Woodcut port. of the author on verso of title & several woodcuts in the text. Title within
typographical border. 12 p.l. (last leaf a blank), 348, [4] pp. Small thick 8vo, cont. vellum over
boards, stamped in blind on upper cover “M N H L” & “1613.” Wittenberg: W. Meisner at the
expense of C. Berger, [date of Foreword “1612“].
[bound with]:
MATENESIUS, Johann Friedrich. Critices Christianae Libri Duo de Ritu Bibendi super Sanitate,
Pontificum, Caesarum, Principum, Ducum, Magnatum Amicorum, Amicarum, &c.… Woodcut
printer’s vignette on title. 8 p.l., 189 pp., one blank leaf. Small 8vo (tear to first leaf of text in
blank portion of gutter, lacking folding plate as is often the case). Cologne: C. Butgen, 1611.
[bound with]:
—. De Luxu et Abusu Vestium nostri temporis, Discursus quadraginta ex Sacrarum Scripturarum,
grauissimorumque Auctorum fontibus deducti. Woodcut printer’s vignette on title. 6 p.l., 120 (i.e.
121), one blank leaf. Small 8vo. Cologne: J. Crith, 1612.
[bound with]:
VIDA, Marco Girolamo. Schachia…Ludus ingenii, virtutis et honestae voluptatis…in quibus de
eius Usu, Origine, et Autore, nec non latrunculis…agitur: adeo ut omni difficultate…obscuritate &
ambiguitate sublata…Opera & Studio Lucae Wielii Ligio-Silesii. Small woodcut printer’s
vignette on title & one large folding sheet with two plates, one of letterpress & another of a
chessboard. 39 unnumbered leaves. Small 8vo. Strasbourg: P. Ledertz, [from a chronogram
on title: “1604“].
$12,500.00
A wonderful sammelband, containing four very interesting books.
I. First edition of a rare book. WorldCat wrongly attributes this to Balthasar Menz the
elder (1500-85); it was written by his son, also Balthasar (1537-1617), historian and dean of the
University of Wittenberg, who specialized in writing about the Saxon nobility.
This is an account of several Saxon dukes and princes — including Albrecht III (14431500), Ernst (1441-86), Friedrich III the Wise (1463-1525), Heinrich IV the Pious (1473-1541),
and Johann Georg I, Elector of Saxony (1585-1656) — and their tours of Palestine and Rome.

Menz has provided detailed descriptions of Jerusalem and Rome, as recorded by the Saxon
noblemen in their diaries.
II & III. First editions. Matenesius (d. 1621), was professor of history and Greek at the
University of Cologne.
The first work is on alcohol, its uses in various religions, and therapeutic values. “A
catalogue of the greatest drinkers known to the author.”–Simon, Bibliotheca Gastronomica, 1024.
Like most copies, ours lacks the folding woodcut (“Catechismus M. Luther”).
The second work, which is rare, is concerned with the nature of luxury and its abuses,
especially regarding the wardrobes of the wealthy and ecclesiastics.
IV. A valuable edition, edited by Lucas Wielius, of Vida’s Scacchia ludus, one of the most
popular works on chess ever written. Vida (1485-1566), first published this work in 1525 and
it was widely reprinted and translated for 300 years afterward. The chief historical interest
of the work lies in its influence upon the names of pieces: the use of “castle” for rook still
survives.
Fine copies.

Ordinances Printed in Mexico City
8.
(MEXICO CITY & COMMERCE). Ordenanzas de la fiel Executoria formadas para su
Gobierno por la muy Noble, y muy Leal Imperial Ciudad de Mexico: en el año de mil setecientos y
veinte y ocho: confirmadas por Real Cedula de seis de Mayo de mil setecientos veinte y quatro:
reimpressas con licencia, en el de mil setecientos cincuenta y cinco. One large folding printed chart
(533 x 368 mm.). Title within typographical border. 1 p.l., 62 pp. Small folio (290 x 180 mm.),
modern boards, label on spine. [Mexico City]: from the folding chart: “Viuda de D. Joseph
Bernardo de Hogal,” 1755.
$7500.00
First and only edition printed in Mexico of these important ordinances governing
manufacturing, trade, and the production and commerce of food within Mexico City. This
copy is complete with the extremely uncommon folding chart detailing bread costs and
prices. These 117 statutes touch upon many aspects of daily life, including the large-scale
production of bread; quality controls on bread; animal husbandry and the production of meat
and vegetables; hygienic standards for purveyors of foods of all kinds; the sale of
confectioneries on the street; regulations for tanners, knife grinders, and tradesmen in
textiles, soap, and liquor; provisions on the handling of fireworks, etc., etc. A number of
sections are concerned with the status of inhabitants who were mixed race, black, native
Spanish, or enslaved.
This fascinating document is a reprint of an earlier set of regulations issued in Madrid in
1728. Eighteenth-century Mexico City was a vital trading center for the Spanish empire in the
Americas. The city was racially diverse and, based on a census conducted in 1753, there were
about 70,000 inhabitants. However, the city was prone to epidemics and floods, rife with
social inequality, and regularly suffered from food shortages. The regulations laid forth in
the present document were an attempt by the Spanish crown to improve conditions for the
poor and combat recurrent famine and disease.
“Indeed, race as well as gender came to define culinary and social status in New Spain,
even as mestizaje spread through society. Rebecca Earle has described the importance of food
in differentiating Spaniards from Indians, not only in maintaining social hierarchies but in
a corporeal sense as well. Colonists feared that their bodies would degenerate in the
insalubrious New World environment, and they sought out wheat bread, wine, and meat to
preserve their health. Urban artisans such as bakers and butchers therefore became
important arbiters of colonial status, despite their low personal standing. In 18th-century
Mexico City, the finest wheat bread was reserved for the colonial elite. Large commercial
bakeries used lower quality wheat, maize, and other flours to produce coarse bread for the

mixed-race castes. At the bottom of this hierarchy were Indians and the poorest plebeians
living in slums around the city center, who consumed corn tortillas.”–Jeffrey M. Pilcher,
“Taste, Smell, and Flavor in Mexico,” in Oxford Research Encyclopedia of Latin American History
(March 2016), accessed online.
The large folding chart records bread prices in ounces, chronicling in hundreds of entries,
associated costs and profitability by distance from the point of production (measured by
intermediate trading posts). At the bottom of this chart are three advertencias concerning
domestic seeds optimal for wheat production, instructions for producing bread, and the
amount of flour dough used by Mexico in a year (“three million arrobas”). We also learn here
the imprint of this document (see above).
Fine copy of a very interesting document on commercial policies of 18th-century colonial
Mexico. The chart has been expertly mended on the verso along the center fold, with no loss
of text. One gathering somewhat browned.
É Not in Palau, Goldsmiths, Medina, or Sabin. Palau 203060 refers to the 1728 Madrid
edition.

A Curious Man
9.
OTSUKI, Gentaku. Rokumotsu shinshi [or] Rokubutsu shinshi [New Record of Six
Things]. Twelve full-page woodcuts. 35; 35 folding leaves. Two vols. 8vo, orig. wrappers (a
little tired & worn), orig. block-printed title-labels on upper covers, new stitching. Osaka:
Kenkado, 1786.
$3500.00
First edition of this very uncommon and attractive illustrated book on six remarkable
medical substances of the West, written by Gentaku Otsuki (1757-1827), Rangaku (Dutch
Studies) scholar, who studied Dutch medicine under Gempaku Sugita and learned Dutch
from Ryotaku Maeno. This book, which launched Otsuki’s career in earnest, was published
by the prosperous Osaka sake distiller Kenkado (1736-1802), a book collector who formed an
important natural history collection.
Shiba Kokan (1747-1818), famous for his Western-influenced illustrations (see Hillier, The
Art of the Japanese Book, pp. 511-17), illustrated this handsome work. His depictions are clearly
derived from Western natural history books.
In the present text, Otsuki writes about unusual Western natural history items used as
medicines, as a way of emphasizing that there was much to be known about the world
outside of Japan. Otsuki argues that European medical knowledge was essential to Japan’s
future well-being and should be considered authoritative. This work describes “unicorns,”
saffron, nutmeg, “mumia,” agarikon, and “mermaids.” Otsuki cites and translates from the
Western books from which he learned of these things (including Dutch editions of Jonston,
Johann Anderson on Greenland, Dodoens, Dioscorides, Chomel, François Valentyn, Johann
Jacob Hübner, Johann Jacob Woyt, and Egbert Buys).
“Unicorn” horns had long been imported into Japan by the Dutch for use in medicines.
But here Otsuki reveals that these were simply the horns of narwhales found near Greenland.
There are two fine full-page illustrations of the horns and narwhales. Next, Otsuki illustrates
and discusses the medical benefits of saffron and nutmeg.
The Dutch also imported in Japan a balm, mumia or miira, allegedly made from mummies,
which was supposed to have great healing powers. Here, Otsuki describes the process of
mummification in ancient Egypt and the uses of balms derived from mummies in
pharmacology. He compares mumia with other Chinese and Japanese medicines.
Agarikon is a wood-decay fungus, supposedly containing quinine and having great antimalarial properties. This fungus was also imported and sold by the Dutch.
The flesh and bones of “mermaids” (ningyo) and “mermen,” described and depicted here,
were reputed by the Dutch to make marvelous medicines.

Large portions of the text contain Otsuki’s translations from the Dutch in Japanese
phonetic characters. Otsuki provides a number of case histories in which these medicines
were used. It is important to note that Otsuki found several medicines useful and others
ineffective.
Fine set. Some minor and mostly marginal worming.
É Needham, Science & Civilisation in China, Vol. V, Part 2, p. 75 & Part IV, p. 549.

Collection of an Antiquaire du Roi
10.
(AUCTION CATALOGUE: VALOIS, Charles de). Catalogue des Bronzes, et autres
Curiosités antiques, tant Egyptiennes que Grecques, Romaines & Gauloises; des Médailles antiques
& modernes en or, en argent & en bronze; des Médailliers, & des autres effets curieux du Cabinet de
feu M. De Valois…Dont la Vente se fera vers la fin du Carême de la présente année 1748 [ca.
1 April]…[by Gersaint]. 22 pp., 1 leaf of “Approbation.” Small 8vo (160 x 95 mm.), 19thcentury calf-backed marbled boards (joints a little rubbed), red morocco lettering-piece on
spine. Paris: Prault & Barrois, 1748.
$1950.00
A rare sale catalogue of the Egyptian, Greek, Roman, and Gallic antiquities amassed by
Valois (1671-1747), an early connoisseur of ancient objects, who was named antiquaire du roi.
This was one of Gersaint’s final sales.
“Valois was the son and nephew of great 17th-century scholars, Adrien and Henri de
Valois; antiquary of the king and pensionnaire de l’Académie des inscriptions, he accumulated
sculptures, ancient bronze and more than 6000 medals, many from the age of imperial Rome,
brought together in his mansion on the Ile Saint-Louis…”–G. Glorieux, A L’Enseigne de
Gersaint (2002), pp. 378-79.
The catalogue describes a total of 104 lots, with concise notes. Glorieux adds that the
results of the auction were mixed and amounted to only 4316 livres.
Nice copy; we locate only one in North America. Lacking the rare frontispiece mentioned
by Lugt. On the verso of the title, there is a useful list of Gersaint’s catalogues since 1736.
É Lugt 685. N.B.G., Vol. 45, col. 900.

